
 

 
 

DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Brookes (Chair), Charles, Gerrard, Hamilton, Needham and Seaton (For 
attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel to be 
held in Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Monday, 
28th February 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
18th February 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS - PARTY WHIP 
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 
 

 

5.   SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 

3 - 5 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 To note the scrutiny scoping document for the panel, agreed by the Scrutiny 
Commission at its meeting on 10th January 2022 and updated to list panel 
membership and meeting dates. 

 
6.   CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL CORPORATE STRATEGY 

2020-24 
 

6 - 11 

 To enable the panel to review the Charnwood Borough Council Corporate Strategy 
2020-24 prior to commencing work on the panel.  

 
7.   CURRENT AND FUTURE PROJECTS 

 
12 - 70 

 A report of the Head of Customer Experience to inform the panel of current and 
future projects demonstrating the approach to delivering services as outlined in the 
ICT Strategy and the Customer Services Strategy an how technology will support 
this.  

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME AND KEY TASK PLANNING 

 
71 - 72 

 To schedule the key tasks in the scrutiny scoping document to be considered at 
the next meeting of the panel and to consider any work to be allocated to members 
of the panel in advance of the next meeting. 
 
Further scheduled meetings of the panel are: 
 
29th March 2022 
27th April 2022 
30th May 2022 
27th June 2022 (to be rescheduled) 
25th July 2022 (provisional) 

 
 
 

Page 2



 1 

 
 

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW: SCOPE 

 
REVIEW TITLE:   Digital Transformation Panel 
 

SCOPE OF ITEM / TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
This panel will: 
 

• Identify which forms were most used throughout lockdown and whether more forms 
should be created to support our customers 

 

• Identify whether there is a need to create a personalised front-end login portal 
 

• If there is a need, would this be for: 
- All customers 
- Council tenants only 
- Another key customer group 
 

• If a front end portal is required, what information should be displayed and how will 
this integrate with existing software. 

 

• Identify economies of scale and potential savings for the Council and/ or service. 
 
 

REASON FOR SCRUTINY 

 
The panel will also ensure that any current projects connected to the IT Strategy and 
Customer Services Strategy are progressing in a timely and effective manner as well as 
providing further ideas for how to transform services. 
 
Increase accessibility to the council services helping to raise customer satisfaction levels. 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP 

 
Councillor Brookes (Chair) 
Councillor Seaton 
Councillor Gerrard 
Councillor Charles 
Councillor Needham 
Councillor Hamilton 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 2 

WHAT WILL BE INCLUDED 

 
Comparison research gained from other Council’s.  
Officer statements on current projects. 
Private sector examples 
 
 
 

WHAT WILL BE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 

KEY TASKS * * including consideration of efficiency savings 

• Evaluate existing Council transformation projects 

• Make recommendations on future strategy or processes 

• Review other Local Authority digitalisation and transformation strategies and 
processes to learn best practice 

• Review other Private Sector digitalisation and transformation strategies and 
processes to learn best practice 

• Provide input into the Council’s Transformation Strategy 

• Interviewing witnesses and Council officers 

• Identify services that are most challenging to integrate or quite simple to integrate 

• Develop an outline cost plan 

• Send out a survey to our customers for ideas/feedback and to help identify key 
areas for integration. 

 
 

STAKEHOLDERS, OUTSIDE AGENCIES, OTHER ORGANISATIONS * 

• Outside bodies/ agencies who already have this facility. 

• Other councils who have this facility. 

• IT and CRM (Customer Relationship Management) companies. 

• Individuals with skills in this area. 

• Our current key partners such as Capita and Serco to understand how they will 
integrate their services. 
 

• Relevant Borough Council departments. 
 
 

 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

Is an impact needs assessment required? – to be considered at the Panel’s penultimate 
meeting 
 
 

LINKS/OVERLAPS TO OTHER REVIEWS 

 
The Council is already working on improving online forms and there is a project underway 
 

Page 4



 3 

Commercialisation Panel 
 
 

RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 

 
Lead Officer: Karey Barnshaw, Head of Customer Experience 
Support from Democratic Services (Sally Watson) 
 

REPORT REQUIREMENTS (Officer information) 

 
Current Projects (meeting 1) 
 
Survey Results (meeting 4) 
 
 

REVIEW COMMENCEMENT DATE COMPLETION DATE FOR DRAFT REPORT 

28 February 2022 June/July 2022 

 
* Key tasks and stakeholders may be subject to change as the review progresses. 
 
PROGRESS OF PANEL WORK 

 

MEETING DATE PROGRESS TO DATE 

  

  

  

  

  

NOTES:  
 
To facilitate witness 
attendance it is 
anticipated that times of 
the meetings will be a 
mix of daytime and early 
evening.   
 
Panel meetings can be 
run online apart from the 
final meeting where 
recommendations are 
agreed upon. 

 

 

REPORT SUBMITTED TO SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

The Panel should aim to complete its work and submit its report to the Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on 8th August 2022. 
 

 
 

Page 5



Leader’s introduction
Welcome to Charnwood Borough 
Council’s Corporate Strategy 2020-24.

This strategy sets out what the Council will be doing over the next 
four years to make Charnwood a stronger and more vibrant place 
for people to live, work, visit and invest in.

The priorities and aims have been shaped by Members, employees 
and residents whose views in our latest residents’ survey have 
helped identify what is important to them.

The strategy is ambitious yet realistic as there are challenges ahead 
for local government finances. However, we are prepared.

We recognise that any future success will rely on closer collaboration 
with partners, other organisations and our communities.

The corporate strategy outlines what the Council wants to achieve 
and is supported by a more detailed business plan which will be 
rigorously monitored to ensure we are on track.

I am confident that in four years’ time Charnwood will be a 
stronger, more vibrant and a more prosperous place.

Cllr Jonathan Morgan, leader of Charnwood Borough Council

Corporate Strategy 
2020 – 2024

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



The vision
Charnwood is a borough for innovation and 
growth, delivering high-quality living in urban 
and rural settings, with a range of jobs and 
services to suit all skills and abilities and 
meet the needs of our diverse community.

With a highly-acclaimed university, thriving towns and a network 
of vibrant villages, and within easy reach of national and 
international markets, Charnwood provides everything a business 
needs to succeed.

At the forefront of technology while protecting our beautiful 
environment for future generations, Charnwood 
[...]

Page 10



Charnwood Borough Council: Southfield Road,  
Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 2TR

W: www.charnwood.gov.uk 
E: customer.services@charnwood.gov.uk

   @CharnwoodBC    facebook.com/charnwoodbc

This information is available in different formats.  
To access these please phone 01509 634560

Your Council
We will continue to improve customer 
service and develop our staff to help 
them deliver outstanding services.

Our services will be increasingly available at the fingertips of residents 
through our digital channels. However, the opportunity to talk to our staff 
in person will always be there for people who need it.

We will build our digital services using technology that will help us be more 
effective, efficient and flexible to meet customers’ needs.

We will continue to carefully manage our budgets, particularly by using 
effective procurement and well-managed contracts.

We recognise there are financial challenges ahead for local government 
and we will use them as an opportunity to transform into a more efficient, 
effective and innovative organisation.

The Council will be more commercial in the future and invest in commercial 
property to generate income. This will support the delivery of frontline 
services and help offset reductions in funding from other sources.

We will collaborate with partners, in the public and private sector,  
in a variety of ways to bring improvements to our services and the  
borough of Charnwood.

Our employees and elected members will work together as one council to 
bring positive change to Charnwood.

And we commit strongly to listening, talking and engaging with residents as 
we work together to create a more vibrant and prosperous Charnwood. 

This has been produced on paper 
sourced from a responsibly-
managed forest certified by the 
Forest Stewardship Council.

Page 11



 

 

DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY PANEL – 28TH FEBRUARY 
2022 

 
Report of the Head of Customer Experience 

 
ITEM 7       CURRENT AND FUTURE PROJECTS   
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the panel of current and future projects demonstrating the approach to 
delivering services outlined in the ICT Strategy and the Customer Services Strategy 
and how technology will support this.  
 
Action Requested 
 
That the panel notes the contents of the report. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure the panel are informed about the current and future projects being 
undertaken which will support the ICT Strategy and the Customer Services Strategy, 
and to develop ideas about how the work of the panel will support this. 
 
Background 
 
The Council has been developing its digital offering over the last 5+ years.  Through a 
range of projects, the Council is now able to offer over 50 online forms, an online 
booking system for school holiday activities and market holders and access to multiple 
different social media platforms.  There have been further improvements to our website 
to make navigation and information finding easier. 
 
The Pandemic has seen even more customer choosing to access our services digitally. 
Over the last year we have seen over 40,000 forms submitted through our website an 
increase of 160% whilst at the same time visits to our website have increased by 33%.  
Furthermore, our engagement through social media channels has also increase with 
our followers of Facebook increasing by 88%. 
 
In 2021 a new ICT Strategy and Customer Service Strategy were approved setting our 
approach to delivering our services but also how technology will support and enable 
us to do so. A clear mandate of the scheme is to rationalise the number of ICT software 
system and maximise the use of existing system.  All projects from these strategies 
are monitored through the SWaP Board.  In addition, there are also additional projects 
in progress at this stage.   
 
Current and future projects 
 
Details of all projects currently underway or in the planning stages that will support the 
digital aspiration of the Council
[...]
 been used as this provides a useful pre pandemic 

baseline for comparison against the most recent figures shown later in this 

document. 

This data does not tell us about other key areas of customer service we deliver 

across the council, or about the interactions our customers have with other back-

office teams. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

130,000 
 

Calls to the contact centre 

 

1,100,000 
 

Website visits 

42,500 
 

Visits to Customer Services 

15,000 
 

Completed online forms 

95% 
 

Rated excellent or good 

13,000 
 

Followers on social media 

Page 24



 

Customer Service Strategy 2022-25 9 
  

5.Current challenges and opportunities for 

change 

The Council faces a number of challenges enhanced by the Covid-19 pandemic, 

whilst they may be a challenge they also present us with an opportunity to change 

the way we do things. 

Financial 

The Council is facing a significant financial challenge with reduced grants from 

central government and significant reductions in income as a result of the Covid-

19 Pandemic.  In the past the Council has been able to use reserves to support 

the budget gap, this is no longer possible, and savings need to be made in order 

to deliver a balanced and sustainable budget for the future.  This means we need 

to find more efficient ways to do things, utilising our resources in the most 

effective ways. 

Technology 

As an organisation we must harness the opportunity that digital technology 

provides us.  Technology is advancing at a significant pace, providing exciting 

opportunities to streamline the ways we work and enabling customers to self-

service at a time and place that meets their needs.   

The adoption of new technology such as Zoom and online shopping over the 

course of the pandemic has shown how customers behaviours and attitudes can 

change significantly in a short space of time. A report by McKinsey has shown that 

customers appetite and ability for transacting online has jumped 5 year
[...]


with partners, in both the public and private sector, to bring improvements to our 

services and the borough of Charnwood. 

Page 27



 

Customer Service Strategy 2022-25 12 
  

Strategic Direction (2020-2024) 

The Strategic Direction document accompanies the Corporate Strategy 2020-24 

and sets out the key operating principles the Council will adopt to achieve its 

objectives and deliver outstanding services for residents.  It identifies the Council’s 

ambition to be one of the most effective, efficient, and influential Councils in the 

Country 

The document also sets out challenges to be addressed in the delivery of the 

Corporate Strategy including the COVID 19 pandemic, a reduction in funding and 

increasing costs, increasing demand for council services, climate change and 

rapid changes in technology 

The document identifies how the Council will operate in a number of key areas. 

The two areas that are most relevant to the Customer Service Strategy are. 

1. Customer service 

We will: 

→ maintain a focus on customer experience and put the customer at the centre 

of our thinking 

→ increase the number of online services so customers can access them 24/7 

→ use customer insight and feedback to improve and deliver services 

→ focus on delivering high customer satisfaction levels 

 

2. Transformation and efficiency 

We will: 

→ invest in transformation to achieve measurable outcomes such as service 

delivery and/or savings 

→ review all services to make them more efficient and effective 

→ work with partners to deliver innovative solutions to challenges and 

opportunities by aligning and integrating services 

→ maximise the use of technology to make the Council a more streamlined, 

efficient, and effective organisation 

 

ICT Strategy (2021 – 2024) 

The ICT Strategy sets out the Council’s approach to how through the use of 

technology the organisation will meet its corporate objectives.   

The aims of the strategy are: 

1. Enabling digital services, transformation and supporting business systems – 

through channel shift, automation, online and self-service 

Page 28



 

Customer Service Strategy 2022-25 13 
  

2. Working with services and partners to improve ICT processes and 

technologies  

3. Modern architecture enabling efficient ICT operation and supporting the new 

ways of working 

4. Robust security and governance arrangements 

Each of these aims will support and enable the objectives of the Customer Service 

Strategy by providing robust, secure, and modern IT systems that will provide 

customers with the confidence to interact with the Council through a variety of 

access channels. 

 

People Strategy (2021–2024) 

The People Strategy sets out how the organisation will ensure our people have 

the right, culture, leadership, training, development, and support in order to deliver 

the vision of the authority.  The aims of the People Strategy has been considered 

in the development of the Customer Service Strategy to ensure alignment and 

synergies are recognised and acknowledged ensuring both strategies support the 

delivery of the Corporate Strategy.   

By aligning the Customer Service Strategy to the aims and objectives of our 

corporate strategies we will create a golden thread tying together all aspects of 

the Council and creating an environment for success. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

Customer Service Strategy 2022-25 14 
  

7.Our Customers 

Charnwood Borough Council has over 190,000 residents with a wide and varying 

range of needs.  

1. 17% of our residents are aged 0 to 15 

2. 65% are of working age (16-64) 

3. Over 18% are aged 65+  

4. 18% of working age people are in receipt of benefits 

5. Nearly 74% of state pension age people are in receipt of benefits 

In our most recent residents survey (2019) customers told us: 

→ When reporting a problem, eight out of ten (80%) contacted the Council by 

telephone, half (50%) by email and almost a third (31%) through the 

website. 

→ 86% were satisfied with their experience of contacting the council.   

→ If the Council provided more online services, 71% would use them. 

However, due to the Covid-19 pandemic we have seen a significant shift in the 

way customers are now accessing our services. Although we had seen a steady 

reduction of customers using the more traditional channels such as face to face 

and telephone, the restrictions implemented as a result of the pandemic have 

meant customers have had to use alternative methods to access the services they 

need.   

In 2019/20 Customer Services answered 130,000 calls, served 42,500 visitors to 

our offices and customers completed 15,200 forms online.   

By comparison, in 2020/21, the year of the pandemic, Customer Services 

answered 120,000 calls (-8%), served only 712 (-98%) visitors to the offices and 

customers completed 40,000 forms online (+163%). 

The diagrams below show a visual representation of: 

1. The steady decline in numbers of customers using our phone channel, with 

a significant reduction in customers using our face-to-face service centre (as 

a result of the pandemic) and a significant increase in the use of our online 

forms. 

2. A year-on-year increase in customers visiting our website 

3. A dramatic increase in followers to our social media channels as well as the 

introduction of new channels 

Page 30



 

Customer Service Strategy 2022-25 15 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

Customer Service Strategy 2022-25 16 
  

With the average cost of customer interactions (based on SOCITM data) as 

follows: 

▪ Face to face interactions - £8.62  

▪ Telephone interactions - £2.83  

▪ Digital (online) interactions - £0.15 

The migration to more digital and self-service channels present a sizeable 

opportunity to increase the accessibility of our services whilst creating efficiencies. 

[...]
fice applications   

 

Leisure and 
Culture 
 

• Support the implementation of the online booking system for Markets 
and Fairs, including payment integration and the use of mobile/tablet 
devices 

• Agreement on the priority of O365 Teams migration  

• Support the update on the Town Hall website   
 

Customer 
Experience 
 

• Complete the O365 migration for Customer Services 

• Support the implementation of the upgrade Contact Centre Telephone 
module 

• Review the potential of the O365 Bookings system to replace the 
Bookings Live application 

 

Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

• Assist in the CCTV system upgrade and relocation to the onsite Data 
Centre 

• Investigate systems, data and equipment requirements for users that will 
be mobile/field working 
 

Strategic Support 
 

• With input from Democratic Services, implement hybrid meeting rooms 
facilities which will allow multiple users onsite and users with remote 
access to video conferencing facilities. 

Page 54



Page 17 
 

Strategic Aim Deliverable; 

Continue to work with Services to progress and implement the Future Development and 
Common areas listed in the table above 
 
 

Head of Service 
Area/ Managers 

Key ICS Future developments 

• Work with Legal Service to review and implement a replacement Case 
Management system 

 

Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing 
 

• Implementation (from January 2021) of the single system for Planning 
Services, Environment Health, Strategic and Private Sector Housing and 
Land charges, this will replace three existing back office applications   

 

Landlord 
Services 
 

• Investigate, scope and if approved implement online services (as part of 
the Transformation programme) for Tenant information, Rent statements 
and Repairs  

• Investigate and implement a Document management system for the 
current paper-based Tenant files 

• Provide Intranet access that will enable mobile operatives to share and 
update the required documentation  
 

Organisat
[...]
Transformation 

Scrutiny Panel 

Meeting 4 

30 May 2022 

Feedback on Tasks To enable panel members to highlight 

findings from tasks assigned 

  

Digital Transformation 

Scrutiny Panel 

Meeting 4 

30 May 2022 

Survey Results To review the results of the survey.   

Digital Transformation 

Scrutiny Panel 

Meeting 5 

27 June 2022 

Draft Panel Report and 

Recommendations 

To agree final version for submission to the 

Scrutiny Commission and Cabinet 

Karey Barnshaw  

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	5 Scrutiny Scoping Document
	6 Charnwood Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2020-24
	7 Current and Future projects
	Customer Service Strategy 2021.25 FINAL (1)
	Information and Communication Technology Strategy 2021 - 2023 final

	8 Work Programme and Key Task Planning





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel - 28th 
February 2022 

Published -  

DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
28TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Brookes) 
 Councillors Charles, Gerrard, Hamilton, Needham 

and Seaton 
  

Councillor Rollings (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Transformation) 
 

 Head of Customer Experience 
Information Technology Delivery Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received.  
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS - PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made.  
 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted.  
 

5. SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT  
 
Councillor Seaton arrived at the meeting at 6:05pm. 
 
Considered and discussed, the scrutiny scope document for the Panel, agreed by 
Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 10th January 2022 and updated to list Panel 
membership and meeting dates.  
 
It was suggested that there may be a need to update the scoping document in 
accordance with discussions at this meeting, particularly following the discussion of 
item 8 on the agenda (Work Programme and Key Task Planning). 
 
AGREED that the scrutiny scope document be noted. 



 

2 
 

Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel - 28th 
February 2022 

Published -  

 
6. CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL CORPORATE STRATEGY 2020-24  

 
The panel reviewed the Charnwood Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2020-24.  
 
It was highlighted that the council was customer-focussed and committed to constantly 
improving customer experience. This should be considered throughout the course of 
the panel. 
 
AGREED that the Charnwood Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2020-24 be noted.  
 

7. CURRENT AND FUTURE PROJECTS  
 
In accordance with the scrutiny scope document (key tasks), considered and 
discussed, a report of the Head of Customer Experience to inform the panel of current 
and future projects demonstrating the approach to delivering services as outlined in 
the ICT Strategy and the Customer Services Strategy an how technology will support 
this 
 
Key points of discussion: 
 

i. The Head of Customer Experience stated that the following should be 
considered during the course of the panel: 
 

 Awareness of the impact of new technology in terms of customer and 
officer capability. 

 The council’s aim of reducing the total number of systems in order to 
increase efficiency and reduce costs. 

 Any additional services recommended would need to be rational and 
valid. No assumptions should be made and suggestions would need to 
be backed by evidence. 

 The costs associated with the implementation of any new systems. 
 Any considerations regarding discrimination of customers. 
 The timescales associated with the implementation of new systems or 

ways of working. 
 The future support required for any new systems. 

 
ii. It was estimated that 80-90% of customers made contact with the council once 

a year. Therefore it was difficult to encourage customers to engage with an 
online system for which sign up/sign in was required as this required effort for 
little benefit to the customer. It was important that any portals contained a hook 
to attract customers, or they may not consider the investment to be necessary. 
 

iii. The online portal of a neighbouring council was accessed regularly by only 5% 
of those that had signed up. It was not clear what services this small proportion 
of residents were accessing via the portal. 
 

iv. It was acknowledged that many customers may prefer to use mobile smart 
devices to access council services. It was confirmed that all services offered by 
the council were smart device accessible. The Head of Customer Experience 



 

3 
 

Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel - 28th 
February 2022 

Published -  

stated that she would provide information on the percentage of enquiries that 
had been made via a smart device at the next meeting.  
 

v. The systems used by the council were all capable of customisations to reflect 
the requirements of Charnwood residents. 
 
 
 

vi. The timescales associated with the Transformation Service Reviews had been 
delayed due to the Covid-19 pandemic but the process was ongoing. Progress 
with  this was fed into the council’s SWaP Board (Services, Workplace and 
People Board). The Head of Customer Experience agreed to summarise the 
work that had already been undertaken as part of the Transformation Service 
Review and to provide this at the next meeting of the panel.  

 
vii. The website contract was due to end in 2023 and a procurement process would 

be completed to ensure good value for money for a new contract.   
 

viii. The methods available for residents to contact the council were managed 
equally and were logged and responded to via the same stream. 
 

ix. The Customer Experience service within the council conducted regular skills 
and resource audits to ensure that the required experience and skill levels were 
contained within teams. The service invested in existing staff and ensured 
teams were trained appropriately for upcoming projects and to meet the aims of 
the Corporate Strategy 2020-24.  
 

x. There had been concerns regarding the capacity of teams in other areas of the 
council to train sufficiently for new systems being implemented.  
 

xi. It was possible for the council to develop an app although this would incur 
significant costs. An app would work separately from the online portal on the 
website and it would not be possible to link both systems. It would be 
necessary to establish a hook for customers to encourage them to download 
and continuously use the app in order for its production to be cost efficient. 
There would be a requirement of strong evidence to suggest an app would be 
beneficial for residents. 
 

xii. It was highlighted that information on the needs and preferences of residents 
would be available following the completion of the survey which would be 
undertaken by the panel in the coming weeks.  
 

xiii. A number of other councils had implemented an app, including: 
 

 East Riding of Yorkshire Council  
 East Devonshire District Council 
 West Oxfordshire District Council 
 Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 East Goscote Parish Council 
 Syston Town Council 



 

4 
 

Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel - 28th 
February 2022 

Published -  

 Gloucester City Council 
 
 

xiv. Virtual meetings between officers at the council and residents were not yet 
possible, although it was recognised that this could be beneficial. 
 

xv. The council had a duty to ensure all customers were able to access all services 
and that no customer would be discriminated as a result of using a specific 
contact method. Equality Impact Assessments were provided for new projects 
where relevant.  
 

xvi. The Head of Customer Experience agreed to provide the McKinsey report, 
referred to in the Customer Services Strategy 2022-2025, to members of the 
panel in advance of the next meeting of the panel.  
 

 
AGREED  
 

1. The report and discussion be noted. 
 

2. That the Head of Customer Experience provide information on the percentage 
of enquiries that had been made via a smart device at the next meeting of the 
panel.  

 
3. That the Head of Customer Experience summarises the work that has already 

been undertaken as part of the Transformation Service Review and provides 
this at the next meeting of the panel.  
 

4. That the Head of Customer Experience provides the McKinsey report, referred 
to in the Customer Services Strategy 2022-2025, to members of the panel in 
advance of the next meeting of the panel.  

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME AND KEY TASK PLANNING  

 
Considered and discussed, the key tasks in the scrutiny scope document to be 
considered at the next meeting of the Panel and any work members of the Panel 
would undertake in advance of that meeting.  
 
The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. It was highlighted that there was a marketing element associated with the 
engagement of residents in new technologies. The panel was scheduled to 
interview a witness with marketing experience at a later meeting. 

 
ii. It was suggested that the panel explored the 5% of residents regularly using the 

online portal at a neighbouring council, as outlined in the discussion in the 
‘Current and Future Projects’ item on the agenda. 

 
iii. It was suggested that the Head of Customer Experience provided information to 

the panel on the most used online forms over the past two years. The Lead 



 

5 
 

Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel - 28th 
February 2022 

Published -  

Member for Transformation stated that data on abandoned forms was 
available. It was suggested that the Head of Customer Experience provided this 
data to members of the panel at their next meeting.   
 

iv. It was highlighted that an update of the scoping document would be required 
following the outcomes of the meeting. It was suggested that the Chair meet 
with the Democratic Services Officer in order to discuss this, and that the 
updated scoping document would be reviewed by the panel again at the next 
meeting. 
 

v. It was suggested that the website contract procurement should be scrutinised 
at the appropriate time.  
 

Work allocated to members before the next meeting of the panel was as follows; 
 
 
Task Responsibility 
The front end/website experience of other councils, 
including successes 

Councillor Seaton 

Exploring apps available at other councils, 
including successes 

Councillor Charles 

Front end/website/apps experience in the Private 
sector, including successes 

Councillors Hamilton 
and Needham 

Services offered by Charnwood Borough Council 
that could be incorporated into an app/ experience 
for older people 

Councillor Gerrard 

 
 
AGREED  
 

1. that the Head of Customer Experience provided information to the panel on the 
most used online forms over the past two years. The Lead Member for 
Transformation stated that data on abandoned forms was available. It was 
suggested that the Head of Customer Experience provided this data to 
members of the panel at their next meeting.   
 

2. That the Chair meet with the Democratic Services Officer in order to discuss 
the scrutiny scoping docuemnt, and that the updated scoping document would 
be reviewed by the panel again at the next meeting. 

 
3. That panel members undertake the work outlined and feedback at the next 

meeting of the panel. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th April 

2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 



 

6 
 

Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel - 28th 
February 2022 

Published -  

of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel. 
 

3. The following attendees listed as present attended the meeting virtually; Lead 
Member for Transformation, Head of Customer Experience and  Information 
Technology Delivery Manager. The remaining attendees listed were physically 
present in the meeting. 


